------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

For further information contact:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 25 February 2020

Ross Davies – Deputy Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00

0300 200 6565
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

------

1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 42)

2

New petitions

2.1 P-05-938 Make Welsh universities consider the Welsh Baccalaureate as an A
Level
(Pages 43 - 51)
2.2 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence
renewals and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and
enforceable
(Pages 52 - 65)
2.3 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW
(Pages 66 - 86)

3

Updates to previous petitions

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
3.1 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill
(Pages 87 - 90)
3.2 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales
(Pages 91 - 95)

3.3 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access
veterinary care for their companion animals
(Pages 96 - 103)

Housing and Local Government

The following two items will be considered together (3.4 and 3.5):
3.4 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1
(Pages 104 - 107)
3.5 P-05-881 Fix our planning system
(Pages 108 - 109)
3.6 P-05-903 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings
(Pages 110 - 111)

Health and Social Services
3.7 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible
(Pages 112 - 119)
3.8 P-05-764 Better Mental Health Services for Adults
(Pages 120 - 121)
3.9 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to
implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify
why they do not do so
(Pages 122 - 125)
3.10 P-05-902 Paternal Mental Health (New Fathers Mental Health)
(Pages 126 - 128)

Education
3.11 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory
(Page 129)

3.12 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national
curriculum
(Pages 130 - 132)
3.13 P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching
curriculum for all schools in Wales
(Pages 133 - 134)
3.14 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales
(Pages 135 - 136)
3.15 P-05-925 Don't leave Wales behind - teach menstrual wellbeing in schools
(Pages 137 - 143)

Economy and Transport
3.16 P-05-913 Creation of Lôn Las Môn Multi-Use Path
(Pages 144 - 155)

Politics
3.17 P-05-887 Stop regional AMs elected to represent specific parties from
defecting
(Pages 156 - 157)

Agenda Item 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1
P-05-938 Make Welsh universities consider the Welsh Baccalaureate as an A
Level
This petition was submitted by Bronwen Rosie Clatworthy having collected a
total of 71 signatures.
Text of Petition
As it is compulsory for young people studying AS and A Levels to complete
the Welsh Baccalaureate, surely universities in Wales should accept the
qualification, just like other A levels, for all courses.
Additional Information
An example of courses in Wales that do not accept the Welsh Baccalaureate
as an A Level, is Speech and Language Therapy at Cardiff Met University.
There are no other Speech and Language Therapy courses in Wales.
Assembly Constituency and Region



Blaenau Gwent
South Wales East

Pack Page 43

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil
National Assembly for Wales | Research Service

P-05-938: Make Welsh universities
consider the Welsh Baccalaureate as
an A Level
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 25 Chwefror 2020
Petitions Committee | 25 February 2020

Reference: RS20/11539/1

Petition Number: P-05-938
Petition title: Make Welsh universities consider the Welsh Baccalaureate as an A Level
Text of petition: As it is compulsory for young people studying AS and A Levels to
complete the Welsh Baccalaureate, surely universities in Wales should accept the
q
[...]
NRW in 2016 aimed to take the same number (80
maximum) of marsh fritillary caterpillars from the same locations as per the 2015 granted licence
application. This time however, the license wasn’t to kill, but to breed in captivity so that eventually
thousands of marsh fritillary butterflies could be returned to suitable habitat in the landscape. As
well as the breeding programme, the project would undertake research, practical habitat
management for the species, as well as work with local communities, landowners and businesses to
showcase the butterfly and its habitat. The licence application was rejected by NRW and the project
did not proceed.
It cannot be right for Wales’ Statutory Environmental Body to licence the killing of endangered
wildlife for academic purposes alone and to not licence an application designed to safeguard a
population from local extinction. The case highlights that there needs to be far more ambition for
reversing the declines in biodiversity than shown by NRW at present.

4

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 3.1
P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill
Petition wording:
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
proceed with the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill.
We, the undersigned, residents of Wales, call on the Welsh Government to
proceed with its Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill in tackling the issue of
dangerous and menacing dogs and not rely on the piecemeal proposals of
the UK Government set out in its draft Anti-social Behaviour Bill and initially
explained in the its White Paper “Putting Victims First, More Effective
Responses to Anti-social Behaviour”.
We agree with the Welsh Government’s statement “The clear advantage of a
Dog Control Notice (DCN) over all existing legislation is that a court may
never become involved thereby reducing the burden on public finance” and
we believe that the UK Governments proposals involving 4 different
enforcement tools, namely–
•

Injunctions to prevent nuisance and ann
[...]
studies/ statistics of an area, their voices are not
being heard at appeal level. The Welsh Government need to define 'robust'
evidence.
The Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2015 was brought in place to
prevent unsustainable development in order to ensure that our future
generations would have a chance of a reasonable future. Communities feel
that policy and practice does not reflect this.

Pack Page 108

Assembly Constituency and Region


Aberconwy



North Wales

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 3.6
P-05-903 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings
This petition was submitted by Cllr Russell Spencer-Downe having collected
a total of 58 signatures.
Text of Petition
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to follow the law In England that enshrines in law the right of residents,
bloggers and journalists to report, blog, tweet and film council meetings to
ensure openness and transparency. This has not happened in Wales and
should be brought in, to allow the same in Wales.
This requirement should allow members of the public, as responsible
observers, to record or film such meetings without the need for prior
permission and to re-use the material freely to provide a direct and wider
line of communication to the electorate.
England brought in this law that gave these rights in 2014 and Wales should
be given the same rights.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Vale of Glamorgan



South Wales Central

Pack Page 110

Julie James AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol
Minister for Housing and Local Government

Ein cyf/Our ref JJ/07068/19
Janet Finch-Saunders AM
Assembly Member
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales
28 January 2020

Dear Janet,
Thank you for your letter of 16 December regarding guidance for community and town
councils in relation to the recording of meetings by external attendees.
There is presently no guidance on this for community and town councils. The Local
Government and Elections (Wales) Bill proposes that community councils meetings held in
public would require the chair to give members of the public in attendance a reasonable
opportunity to make representations on business items - unless it is likely to prejudice the
effective conduct of the meeting.
Once the Bill receives Royal Assent, we will revise the current “Good councillor’s guide” and
encourage community and town councils to consider and publish their format for public
participation in light of legislative changes.
In addition, we have recently carried out a survey to better understand the sector’s use of
digital media to engage its electorate. Once the results are analysed we intended to issue
guidance before the end of March 2020, using good practice case studies to encourage wider
use of digital tools to increase public engagement in the work of community and town councils.
Yours sincerely,

Julie James AC/AM
Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol
Minister for Housing and Local Government
Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
0300 0604400
Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff
CF99 1NA
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

Pack Page 111

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.

Agenda Item 3.7
P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible.
This petition was submitted by Laura Williams, which collected 73 signatures.
Text of the Petition
To make mental health services more accessible the Government should ensure that
no-one who approaches a mental health service should be turned away without
help. Anyone who goes to their GP or any other health care professional who is
experiencing a mental health problem should be automatically referred to the crisis
team who should act immediately. The onus should not be on the individual to
contact the Crisis Team on their own. There should also always be a one to one
therapy option, rather than group therapy.
Many people will know I haven't had an easy time with life or with mental illness; I
suffer with depression, anxiety, PTSD and OCD. Recently, I've hit rock bottom and
have screamed for help but have been let down by mental health services who I
thought would help, instead they have let me down majorly.
I want my experience to help others around Wales and to get the help they need.
Assembly constituency and Region.


Cardiff West



South Wales Central

Pack Page 112

WRITTEN STATEMENT
BY
THE WELSH GOVERNMENT
TITLE

Publication of the Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan 2019-22

DATE

24 January 2020

BY

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services

As one of our key Prosperity for All cross government priorities, improving mental health
and well-being continues to be a priority for me, as Minister for Health and Social Services,
and for all my Cabinet colleagues. This challenges all of Welsh Government to consider its
impact on mental health in all that is does. The profile of mental health continues to grow
and we will all have been touched by the impact of poor mental health, either through
family, friends, work colleagues or in our communities. Our new Together for Mental Health
Delivery Plan, which we have published today, reflects this level of priority and the crossGovernment working required to improve the mental health and well-being of our population
in Wales.
The new delivery plan is the third and final plan underpinning the Together for Mental
Health 10 year Strategy, which was published in 2012. We have come a long way since the
publication of Together for Mental Health, for instance, we have significantly reduced the
number of children waiting longer than four weeks to access treatme
[...]
urs support. I want
to see more care from staff too, they may have the training required for their
position but empathy and respect is nowhere to be found. It’s time to
change.
Additional information:

Pack Page 120

Ok let's talk..
Mental Health can still be quite a taboo topic but I want you to stick with me
here for a minute. I just want you to imagine feeling completely lost, empty
and like you have no reason to live. You want the pain to end so you take the
most difficult step of your life; you ask for help. You just want someone to
recognise how much pain you're in and make it go away.
The doctors/paramedics/police/psychiatrist tell you it's 'nothing to worry
about you must be having a bad day that's normal'. The truth is it's not just a
bad day you've been stuck in this dark place for much longer. They don't
listen, you go home and although you didn't think it was possible, you feel
worse than you did before asking for help.
THIS ISN'T HOW IT'S SUPPOSED TO BE! The help and support should be
readily available for those that need it but it's not and that's what needs to
change. If this petition works it could save thousands of lives every single
day. Please show your support by signing this and share it. Things have got
to change.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Montgomeryshire



Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 3.9
P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to
implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify
why they do not do so
This petition was submitted by Keir Harding and was first considered by the
Committee in May 2018, having collected 812 signatures.
Text of Petition
No Longer A Diagnosis of Exclusion, a document that highlighted the
mistreatment of those diagnosed with personality disorder was published in
2003.
The NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder were published in
2009. 9 years on less than half of Welsh trusts provide services that comply
with the guidelines. This compares to 84% of trusts in England.
People with this diagnosis have frequently come from backgrounds of
maltreatment, neglect and abuse.
1 in 10 people with this diagnosis will die by suicide.
The National Confidential Inquiry into Suicide and Homicide found that of the
1 in 10 people who ended their lives over the period of their study, none
were receiving NICE recommended care.
Experts in the field warn that trusts without specialist services will be over
reliant on out of area private treatment. This view was supported by
representatives of trusts without specialist services at the Personality
Disorder Cymru conference in Cardiff in 2016.
We must to more to support the survivors of abuse who have been let down
enough already.
We must do more to protect the Welsh tax payer by providing effective
community services rather than expensive out of area placements.
We call for the Welsh Government to direct trusts to implement the NICE
guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do
so.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Wrexham

Pack Page 122



North Wales

Pack Page 123

P-05-812 Implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder,
Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 16.02.20
To the petitions committee,

I thank you for sending me the Together for Mental Health document. It is a substantive piece of
work and I hope you didn't put it together just for me.
I welcome the focus on tackling stigma, reducing suicide and self harm, early intervention, trauma
services and perinatal services. I think all of this will be of benefit to the client group that I am
concerned about. I think it is deliberate that the document makes no specific mention of particular
diagnoses other than eating disorders, but I wonder if this is wise when thinking about the stigma
attached to a population within an already stigmatised group.
When my petition first began I mentioned the "privatisation of PD" the idea articulated by services
within Wale
[...]
ars ago with same gender couples
and stay at home dads support needs to be in place.
Due to lack of support and screening dads often go into other services at
crisis point after the relationship sadly has ended.
The Still Face experiment with dads explains the importance of supporting
dad for his mental health due to importance of the first 1001 days antenatal
and postnatal period.
When supporting all parents it has far better outcomes for the whole family.
We would like Wales to follow NHS England's new long term plan and include
fathers.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Ogmore



South Wales West

Pack Page 126

P-05-902 Paternal Mental Health (New Fathers Mental Health), Correspondence
– Petitioner to Committee, 07.02.20
Thanks again for emailing me back about the petition.
The news is great that father's are going to mentioned in policy and now im part of
the ALL Wales Perinatal Mental Health Group aim to push to see Father's screening
in place.
We need to collect data of how many father's are struggling with their mental health
during the antenatal and postnatal period.
We know by research that men are 47 times more if risk of suicide around the
perinatal mental health period as often go into other services at crisis point after the
perinatal period.
If it can be on record that my aim is to see all parents screened during the antenatal
or postnatal period which must include new fathers and must come under the new
policies set out in the new plan.
Thanks again Mark Williams

Pack Page 128

Agenda Item 3.11
P-05-860 Make Curriculum for Life Lessons Compulsory
This petition was submitted by Emily Jones having collected 121 signatures
online and 165 on paper, a total of 286 signatures.
Text of Petition
We call on the National Assembly for Wales to ensure that curriculum for life
lessons are compulsory for secondary schools across Wales and that the
content is reviewed annually by a board of elected young people.
Additional Information
A curriculum for life would include topics such as; finance, sex and
relationships, politics and basic living skills. Article 28 of the UNCRC states
children have the right to an education. However, the current curriculum is
failing to provide us with the life skills we need.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Pontypridd



South Wales Central

Pack Page 129

Agenda Item 3.12
P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new
national curriculum
This petition was submitted by Kaiesha Ceryn Page having collected 117
signatures.
Text of Petition
Education should provide young people with the skills and tools that will
ensure that they become valued and engaged citizens of the country.
Despite the vast advances that have been made by social media and fastpaced news cycles, young people often view politics as a taboo subject, seen
as something that is not for the likes of them.
We believe that young people should leave education with a comprehensive
understanding of political institutions within the United Kingdom. The
Electoral Reform Society report recommended that four key aspects should
be taught in school – the parties, democracy, the role of institutions and
campaigning.
At present, the Welsh Government has a unique opportunity to lead the way
on this matter as it is currently developing its first national curriculum. As
one of its four key concepts, the new curriculum aims to produce citizens
that are "ethical and informed". It therefore stands to reason that political
education should be an essential part of this.
The development of this curriculum provides a unique opportunity for the
Welsh Government to revolutionise how it educates its young people,
providing citizens that will become the leaders of the future.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Rhondda



South Wales Central

Pack Page 130

P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national
curriculum, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 17.02.20
I welcome and commend the work that the Welsh
[...]
ised.
Many young people will come from families that have already lost faith in the political
system and if we don’t catch their attention before they leave school, we risk losing their
interest forever. A democracy is reliant upon the public participating and if people don’t
vote, the entire system is faulty.
The Welsh Assembly has taken a huge leap forward in choosing to legalise votes for 16 but
to do this without sufficient education is an opportunity that we won’t get a second chance

Pack Page 131

at. In a world that suggests to young people that their voices don’t matter, we have to show
them that they do.

Pack Page 132

Agenda Item 3.13
P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching
curriculum for all schools in Wales
This petition was submitted by Annie Harris having collected a total of 1,947
signatures.
Text of Petition
When working for Mental - The Podcast to Destigmatise Mental Health, I am
continually concerned by the lack of education in schools around mental
health. With 1 in 4 of us experiencing mental illness every year according to
the charity Mind, this seems to be a real and significant gap in our education
system.

KEY STATISTICS:
Over half of all mental ill health starts before the age of 14, and 75% of this
has developed by the age of 18;
A 2015 survey found that 13% of adults (16 & older) living in Wales were
reported to have received treatment for a mental health problem, an increase
from 12% reported in 2014;
The overall cost of mental health problems in Wales is an estimated £7.2
billion a year.
The statistics are shocking, yet whilst there is a whole subject in the Welsh
curriculum about our physical health in the form of PE, our young people are
left without knowledge of even the most common mental illnesses.

Not only does this leave them unprepared & vulnerable when it comes to
looking out for their own mental health, but also sets the standard that
Mental Health is not discussed. This plants a seed of stigma that many carry
for their whole lives.
We are keen to hear back from those in power on a more extensive plan to
better the lives of Wales's young people.

Pack Page 133

CAMPAIGNING FOR:
Mental Health education becoming mandatory teaching for all schools in
Wales without the addition of any exams/homework on this subject.
Every child in Wales having the ability to access a qualified counsellor
through their school.
Every school in Wales offering Mental Health training for its staff.
Please join our petition to help bring us one step closer to making these
requests a reality for Welsh children, thus safeguarding the health of
generations to come.
Thank you for reading, Annie Harris
Learn more about this petition & the team behind it at
mentalpodcast.co.uk/petition
Additional Information
1. Source: Murphy M and Fonagy P (2012). Mental health problems in
children and young people. In: Annual Report of the Chief Medical Officer
2012. London: Department of Health.
2. and 3. Source: Mental Health Foundation. Mental Health in Wales,
Fundamental Facts 2016
(https://www.mentalhealth.org.uk/sites/default/files/FF16%20Wales.pdf)
Please see https://www.change.org/p/get-mental-health-education-onthe-school-curriculum-mentalpetition-join-me-and-over-100-000-others
for the national interest in this petition. We handed in the petition to 10
Downing Street on 3rd October 2018.
Assembly Constituency and Region


Monmouth



South Wales East

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 3.14
P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales
This petition was submitted by Gwion Rhisiart having collected a total of 175
signatures.
Text of Petition
Currently, Welsh Language is compulsory as either first or second language
in all state schools in Wales. However, this does not apply to private schools,
who do not have to follow the national curriculum. In many cases, pupils
leave private schools not being able to speak a word of Welsh. If we are to
progress with our language, and want to reach t
[...]
self-managing. These tend
to rely on ongoing funding and risk failing when this is stopped.
One of the strengths of this scheme is the level of local support and enthusiasm and the
numbers of people and groups who have expressed interest and a willingness to support
and take part.
We appreciate that there is a hope that a reintroduced railway would attract tourists to the
area but it seems very unlikely that a heritage tourist attraction could ever offer the same
community amenity that would add value and improve the health and quality of life of the
Islands residents. In any case we believe that Lôn Las Môn would be a more attractive
tourism draw in its own right.
The suggestion that this line could be a meaningful commuter infrastructure link seems
flawed. A service of this type seems unlikely to be able to offer frequent service and we
believe that there is a higher likelihood of commuting cyclists in greater number than the
numbers of individuals able to rely on what would have to be very limited number of
journeys a day. It seems unhelpful to be considering the massive investment needed for
commuting of this type when we should be arguing for increased bus services through the
variety of isolated communities across the Island.
As practices across Anglesey we have discussed the Lôn Las proposal in our cluster
meetings. Asides from the likely economic benefits we feel this is a project that aligns
extremely well with our cluster goals and would be hugely beneficial to the physical and
mental health of our population.
We are strongly supportive of this project and do not believe that trying to return this line to
rail use offers the same potential of community, economic and health benefits that could be
achieved.
Yours Sincerely,

Dr Dyfrig ap Dafydd
Cluster Lead for Anglesey Cluster

Pack Page 155

Agenda Item 3.17
P-05-887 Stop regional AMs elected to represent specific parties from
defecting
This petition was submitted by Ifan Morgan Jones having collected a to

Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Tuesday, 25 February

http://senedd.tv/en/5910

2020
Meeting time: 09.01 - 09.50

------

Attendance
Category

Names
Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Chair)
Michelle Brown AM

Assembly Members:

Neil McEvoy AM
Jack Sargeant AM
Leanne Wood AM

Witnesses:
Graeme Francis (Clerk)
Committee Staff:

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk)
Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk)
Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser)

1

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

2

New petitions

2.1 P-05-938 Make Welsh universities consider the Welsh Baccalaureate as an A Level
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:



note the work undertaken by the Children, Young People and Education
Committee on the status of the Welsh Baccalaureate; and



write back to the Minister for Education to ask for detail of how the work to
compile a list of universities which accept the Welsh Baccalaureate in their
offers is progressing, and ask for a response to the further points raised in
the petitioner’s correspondence.

2.2 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence renewals
and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and enforceable
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await an
announcement by the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs about the
actions to be taken following the review of dog breeding regulations.
2.3 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW
The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to provide the
detailed comments provided by the petitioners to the Minister for Environment, Energy
and Rural Affairs and Natural Resources Wales and request responses to the points
raised, in particular the suggestion that explicit reference to biodiversity should be
included within NRW’s remit letter.

3

Updates to previous petitions

3.1 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill
The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to close the petition in
light of the length of time that it has been under consideration and because legislative
powers over this issue are now reserved to the UK Parliament under the Wales Act
2017. The Committee thanked the petitioner for raising this issue through the
petitions process.
3.2 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales
The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to close the petition
given that the Welsh Government is currently consulting on a Clean Air Plan and
intends to publish a White Paper on a Clean Air Act before the end of this Assembly
term. In light of the practical restrictions on passing legislation before the 2021
election, and the commitments made by the Minister, Members concluded that there is

little further that the Committee could achieve at this time. The Committee wished to
thank the petitioners for their engagement and wish them well for the future.
3.3 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access veterinary
care for their companion animals
The Committee considered further information and agreed to write to the Minister for
Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to ask:


how the Welsh Government responds to the recommendations contained
within the letter from the Companion Animal Welfare Group Wales; and



for an update on the work being done by the Animal Welfare Network Wales
on veterinary provision, assistance and advice.

3.4 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1
The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-881 Fix our planning system
and agreed to await an announcement of the Minister for Housing and Local
Government’s decisions following the consultation on revisions to the housing section
of Planning Policy Wales, which closed in November 2019 before taking any further
decisions.
3.5 P-05-881 Fix our planning system
The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-786 Save our Countryside Revise TAN 1and agreed to await an announcement of the Minister for Housing and
Local Government’s decisions following the consultation on revisions to the housing
section of Planning Policy Wales, which closed in November 2019 before taking any
further decisions.
3.6 P-05-903 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings
The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to await the publication
of new Welsh Government guidance about increasing public engagement in the work of
community and town councils, expected in March 2020.
3.7 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible
The Committee noted the actions which commit to improving access to mental health
services in the Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan 2019 – 2022, as recommended

in the Committee’s report on this petition. Given that the Welsh Government has
accepted the Committee’s recommendations, and made a number of commitments to
improve access to crisis care, the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the
petitioner for her commitment to improving services.
3.8 P-05-764 Better Mental Health Services for Adults
Given that the Committee has published a report on improving mental health services
and made recommendations which have been accepted by the Welsh Government, and
because no further comments have been received from the petitioner, the Committee
agreed to close the petition.
3.9 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the
NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do
so
The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to ask:


how the Welsh Government is considering recommendations recently
produced in the Royal College of Psychiatry’s Position Statement on
Personality Disorders; and



what action the Minister can take against health boards which are shown not
to “take full account of NICE clinical guidance.”

3.10 P-05-902 Paternal Mental Health (New Fathers Mental Health)
The Committee noted that perinatal mental health is identified as a key priority in the
Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan, which includes work in relation to supporting
fathers. Given the satisfaction of the petitioner with the progress made, the Committee
agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for bringing this issue forward.
3.11 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory
The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of the work of the Welsh Youth
Parliament on this subject, and to encourage the petitioner to engage with the Youth
Parliament as part of their ongoing work.

3.12 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national
curriculum
The Committee noted the work done by the Welsh Youth Parliament on life skills in the
curriculum (including political education), the imminent full introduction of the new
curriculum for Wales, and the inclusion of political education within the Welsh
Baccalaureate, and agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for her
engagement.
3.13 P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching curriculum for
all schools in Wales
The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of the scrutiny which has been
given to these issues through the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s
Mind over Matter inquiry, the increased priority given to mental health in the new
curriculum, and the lack of a recent response from the petitioner. The Committee
wished to thank the petitioners for their engagement and wish them well for the
future.
3.14 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales
The Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for raising this
issue through the petitions process.
3.15 P-05-925 Don't leave Wales behind - teach menstrual wellbeing in schools
The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to the
Minister for Education to share the concerns expressed by Endometriosis UK and ask
for a response to the questions they raise in relation to how pupils will be informed
about the menstrual cycle and menstrual wellbeing.
3.16 P-05-913 Creation of Lôn Las Môn Multi-Use Path
The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to Network Rail
to seek information about the current status of discussions over the future use of the
line and the timescales in which any decisions will be reached.

3.17 P-05-887 Stop regional AMs elected to represent specific parties from defecting
Neil McEvoy and Michelle Brown declared the following relevant interest under Standing
Order 17.24A:

They are both regional Assembly Members who are no longer members of the party
that they were elected to represent.

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that the Senedd and Elections
(Wales) Act 2019 has been passed, and in light of the lack of contact with the
petitioner.

